Community Resources

Abuse and Assault Services

Domestic Violence Services

MidPenn Legal Service (protection form abuse)
Office of Aging, Lancaster County (elder abuse)
Shelter for Abused Women

Victim/Witness Services

YWCA Sexual Assault Prevention & Counseling Center

Alcohol & Drug Abuse Services

Alcoholics Anonymous of Lancaster County
Drug & Alcohol Commission Lancaster County
Lancaster Hogar Crea, Inc

Narcotics Anonymous

Salvation Army

The Gate House for Men

The Gate House for Women

Vantage

White Deer Run of Lancaster

Child Care

CCIS

Child Development Program

Columbia Child care and Learning Center

Deb’s House(Family Service) (emergency short term care)
Department of Public Welfare

Elizabethtown Child Care Center

Lancaster Day Care Center

Mom’s House (coop child care)
Salvation Army (school age children)
Dental

Lancaster County Dental Society

Lancaster Dental Health Network

Lancaster General Wellness for uninsured student emergency
Smiles for Success www.smilesforsuccess.org

SouthEast Lancaster Health Services

Water Street Rescue Mission Clinic

Welsh Mountain Medical and Dental Center

299-1249
299-0971
299-7979
299-1249
299-8048
392-7273

394-3238
299-8023
397-8633
393-4546
397-7565
626-9524
285-2300
291-1020
866-769-6822

393-4004
299-7301
684-2325
295-9004
800-222-2117
361-9824
392-7413
396-9130
397-7565

569-7499
544-3279
544-3279
1-800-920-2293
299-6371
393-1986
354-4711


http://www.smilesforsuccess.org/

Educational Assistance

International English Training (IET) for Adults
Literacy Council of Lancaster- Lebanon 295-5523

New Choices

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation (OVR)
Preparation Class for Certified Nurse Aide (C.N.A)
Preparation Class for LPN or Allied Health Careers

Places to Obtain CPR:

Facility Name
Community Life Team

Ephrata Community
Hospital-Center for

Wellness

Good Samaritan
Hospital

Holy Spirit Health
Systems

Jennersville Regional
Hospital

Lancaster General
Masonic Village
Memorial Hospital
Myerstown First aid Unit
Pinnacle Health

Reinholds Comm
Ambulance Assoc.

Susquehanna Township
Ambulance

Susquehanna Valley
EMS

Wellspan Training Center

Enerqy Assistance
CAP

Location
Harrisburg

Ephrata

Lebanon

Camp Hill

West Grove

Lancaster
Elizabethtown
York
Myerstown
Harrisburg

Reinholds

Harrisburg

Landisville

York

Fair Housing Program (Human Relations Commission)

Phone number
236-5947

336-6578

270-7759

972-4262

610-869-1026

544-3138

606-1704

393-1735 ext 235
1-800-762-6306
606-1363
606-1363

367-1121 ext 33816

849-5462

866-5111

782-4625

336-0217

545-0842

684-2400

851-2660

299-7301

299-7840



Food and Clothing

Angel Food Ministries Locations

e Bainbridge Church of God 684-4457
e St. Paul’s Baptist Church , Columbia 684-8452
e  First Church of God, Elizabethtown 367-6560
e The Family Center of Gap 442-2300
e Covenant United Methodist Church, Lancaster 393-1561
e Crossroads Community Fellowship, Lititz 626-0774
e  Florin Church of the Brethren, Mount Joy 653-1202
Columbia Free Clothing Bank 684-6271
Corner of Hope Clothing Bank 656-6579
Ephrata Areas Social Services 733-0345
Food Banks
e CAP 299-7301 or 1-800-732-0018
e Ephrata Area Social Services 733-0345
e Lancaster County Council of Churches 291-2261
e Salvation Army 397-7565
e Water Street Rescue Mission 393-1986
e United Way 291-5462
Food Stamps 299-7411
Hopeland UMC Clothing Bank 738-1183
Lancaster County Council of Churches 291-2261
Lumina Clothing Bank 394-8412
New Holland Church of the Nazarene 355-7800
Open Door Clothing Bank 626-2710
Salem Family Ministry 665-2331
Salvation Army 397-7565
School Uniform Clothing Bank 393-8892
St. Paul’s IMC Clothing Bank 393-3035
WIC (Women, Infants and Children 509-3686
General Assistance
Dept of Public Welfare for cash, food stamps 299-7421
Love, Inc. for transportation, visitation, meals 735-7540
SACA Spanish speaking assistance 397-6267
United Way food 299-2821

Hard of Hearing, Deaf Services
Cleft Palate 394-3793 ex 113

Heating/Utility Assistance

CAP 299-7301
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 299-7543



Housing and Rent Assistance

CAP
Community Basics
Dept of Public Welfare
Fordney House
Housing Development Corporation
Lancaster County Counsel of Churches
Lincoln House
Marketview Apartments
Pioneer House
Project North Star
Section 8 /Public Housing
Lancaster Housing Authority

Lancaster County Housing and Redevelopment Authority

Spanish American Civic Association

TABOR Community Services

The Lodge, Inc. of PA, Housing & Outreach Programs
United Way

Job Counseling

Lancaster CareerLink
Spanish American Civic Association
Urban League

Legal Services

AARP persons 50 and older
District Attorney’s Office

Domestic Violence Legal Clinic

Lancaster Bar Association lawyer referral service
Lancaster Mediation Center

Lawyer Referral Service

Legal Services

Lodge Guardianship Program

MidPenn Legal Services

Office of the Public Defender

299-7301
735-9590
291-2261
368-6106
291-1911
291-2261
368-5586
397-5182
392-2175
397-5182

397-2835
394-0793
397-6267
397-5182
368-5225
291-5462

509-5613
397-6267
394-1966

888-687-2277
299-8100
291-5826
393-0737
293-7231
393-0737
1-800-732-0025
392-0257
299-0971
299-8131



Medical Resources

Brightside Clinic 299-6371
Concentra Medical Center 391-3087
Hope Within Community Health Center free medical care 367-9797
Lancaster County Assistance Office Medicaid 299-7411
PA Children’s Health Insurance Program 1-800-986-5437
Pa Prescription Price Finder http://www.parxpricefinder.com
PALCO (project Access Lancaster County) 392-1595
Partnership for Prescription Assistance 1-888-477-2669
Pennsylvania Patient Assistance Program 800-955-0989
SouthEast Lancaster Clinic 299-6371
Susquehanna Valley Pregnancy Services 291-1800 or 888-601-6021
Urgent Care Center of Lancaster 581-0538
Urgent Care Center of Lancaster 581-0538
Water Street Health Services 393-7709
Welsh Mountain Medical & Dental Center 354-4711
Mental Health
Catholic Charities 299-3659
Catholic Charities 299-3659
Crisis Intervention 394-2631
Lancaster County MH/MR for uninsured 393-0421
Life Span 464-1464
Mental Health of America 397-7461
Nuestra Clinica (SACA) 293-4150
PA Counseling 397-8081
Pathways Center- grief counseling 391-2413
Salud Hispana 396-1155
Support Groups- Mental Health Assoc. 397-7462

or MH/MR 393-0421

Bipolar, Depression, Parents, Anxiety, Sibling Support

Shelters

Crispus Attucks 295-7909
Domestic Violence of Lancaster County 299-1249

PA Coalition Against Domestic Violence 1-800-932-4632

Water Street Rescue Mission 393-7709


http://www.parxpricefinder.com/

Transitional and Temporary Housing

Beth Shalom House of Peace
Bridge of Hope

Clare House

Felder & Wright

Homes of Hope-Love,Inc.
House of His Creation

House of Ruth

Jubilee House

Lydia Center

Milagro House

Salvation Army

The Glass House

TLC /Veteran’s Victory House
Transition to Community
Water Street Ministries
YWCA Residence

YWCA

Transportation

Lanc. Co. Council of Churches
Love, Inc.

Neighborhood Services
Office of Aging

Red Rose Transit

Vehicle Assistance

Tutoring

Crispus Attucks Center

women and children

women and children, single women
teen parents and their children
women in recovery and their children

women and children
men

low rent
ex-offenders, men only

women & children
low rent

bus tickets to new job
volunteer drivers for various needs

seniors

Literacy Council of Lancaster Lebanon

Love Inc

Migrant Education Program
Salvation Army

Urban League

Unemployment Resources

Unemployment Benefits

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

Legal Services, Advocacy
MidPenn Legal Services

358-9376
394-7707
291-8967
299-6765
735-7540 or 866-735-2400
877-469-2445
295-3301
397-5182
393-7709
392-1101
397-7565
390-5224
397-0156
394-6780
393-7709
393-1735
393-1735

291-2261
735-7540
392-2175
299-7979
393-3315
299-7411

394-6604
295-5523
735-7540
872-3678
397-7565
394-1966

888-313-7284
299-7411
392-2518
299-0971



