Community Resources

Abuse and Assault Services

Domestic Violence Services	299-1249
MidPenn Legal Service (protection form abuse)	299-0971
Office of Aging, Lancaster County (elder abuse)	299-7979
Shelter for Abused Women	299-1249
Victim/Witness Services	299-8048
YWCA Sexual Assault Prevention & Counseling Center	392-7273

Alcohol & Drug Abuse Services

Alcoholics Anonymous of Lancaster County	394-3238
Drug & Alcohol Commission Lancaster County	299-8023
Lancaster Hogar Crea, Inc	397-8633
Narcotics Anonymous	393-4546
Salvation Army	397-7565
The Gate House for Men	626-9524
The Gate House for Women	285-2300
Vantage	291-1020
White Deer Run of Lancaster	866-769-6822

Child Care

CCIS				393-4004
Child Development Pro	ogram			299-7301
Columbia Child care ar	nd Learn	ing Center		684-2325
Deb's House(Family Se	ervice)	(emergency short term ca	are)	295-9004
Department of Public	Welfare			800-222-2117
Elizabethtown Child Ca	are Cent	er		361-9824
Lancaster Day Care Ce	nter			392-7413
Mom's House		(coop child care)		396-9130
Salvation Army		(school age children)		397-7565

<u>Dental</u>

Lancaster County Dental Society	569-7499
Lancaster Dental Health Network	544-3279
Lancaster General Wellness for uninsured student emergency	544-3279
Smiles for Success <u>www.smilesforsuccess.org</u>	1-800-920-2293
SouthEast Lancaster Health Services	299-6371
Water Street Rescue Mission Clinic	393-1986
Welsh Mountain Medical and Dental Center	354-4711

Educational Assistance

International English Training (IET) for Adults 606-1704 Literacy Council of Lancaster- Lebanon 295-5523 **New Choices** 393-1735 ext 235 Office of Vocational Rehabilitation (OVR) 1-800-762-6306 Preparation Class for Certified Nurse Aide (C.N.A) 606-1363 Preparation Class for LPN or Allied Health Careers 606-1363 Places to Obtain CPR: **Facility Name** Location Phone number Community Life Team Harrisburg 236-5947 **Ephrata Community Ephrata** 336-6578 Hospital-Center for Wellness **Good Samaritan** Lebanon 270-7759 Hospital Holy Spirit Health Camp Hill 972-4262 Systems Jennersville Regional 610-869-1026 West Grove Hospital Lancaster General Lancaster 544-3138 Elizabethtown Masonic Village 367-1121 ext 33816 Memorial Hospital York 849-5462 Myerstown First aid Unit 866-5111 Myerstown Pinnacle Health Harrisburg 782-4625 Reinholds Comm Reinholds 336-0217 Ambulance Assoc. Susquehanna Township 545-0842 Harrisburg Ambulance Susquehanna Valley Landisville 684-2400 **EMS** Wellspan Training Center York 851-2660 **Energy Assistance** CAP 299-7301

299-7840

Fair Housing Program (Human Relations Commission)

Food and Clothing

Angel Food Ministries L	ocations		
•	Bainbridge Church of God		684-4457
•	St. Paul's Baptist Church , Columbia		684-8452
•	First Church of God, Elizabethtown		367-6560
•	The Family Center of Gap		442-2300
•	Covenant United Methodist Church, La	incaster	393-1561
•	Crossroads Community Fellowship, Liti		626-0774
•	Florin Church of the Brethren, Mount J		653-1202
Columbia Free Clothing		O y	684-6271
Corner of Hope Clothin			656-6579
Ephrata Areas Social Se			733-0345
Food Banks			755 65 15
•	CAP	299-7301 or 1-	800-732-0018
•	Ephrata Area Social Services	200 / 002 0. 2	733-0345
•	Lancaster County Council of Churches		291-2261
•	Salvation Army		397-7565
•	Water Street Rescue Mission		393-1986
•	United Way		291-5462
·	Officed Way		231-3402
Food Stamps			299-7411
Hopeland UMC Clothin	σ Rank		738-1183
Lancaster County Coun	-		291-2261
Lumina Clothing Bank	on or charenes		394-8412
New Holland Church of	the Nazarene	355-7800	33.0.12
Open Door Clothing Ba		333 7000	626-2710
Salem Family Ministry	•••		665-2331
Salvation Army			397-7565
School Uniform Clothin	ig Bank		393-8892
St. Paul's IMC Clothing	-		393-3035
WIC (Women, Infants a			509-3686
,			
General Assistance			
Dept of Public Welfare	for each food stamps		299-7421
Love, Inc.	for transportation, visitation, meals		735-7540
SACA	Spanish speaking assistance		397-6267
United Way	food		299-2821
Office way	1000		233 2021
Hard of Hearing, Deaf	Services		
Cleft Palate		394-37	'93 ex 113
-			-
Heating/Utility Assista	<u>nce</u>		
CAD			200 7201
CAP	ray Assistance Program		299-7301
Low income Home Ene	rgy Assistance Program		299-7543

Housing and Rent Assistance

Office of the Public Defender

CAP		299-7301
Community Basics		735-9590
Dept of Public Welfare		291-2261
Fordney House		368-6106
Housing Development Corpora	tion	291-1911
Lancaster County Counsel of Ch	nurches	291-2261
Lincoln House		368-5586
Marketview Apartments		397-5182
Pioneer House		392-2175
Project North Star		397-5182
Section 8 / Public Housing		
Lancaster Housing Autl	hority	397-2835
Lancaster County Hous	ing and Redevelopment Authority	394-0793
Spanish American Civic Associa	tion	397-6267
TABOR Community Services		397-5182
The Lodge, Inc. of PA, Housing	& Outreach Programs	368-5225
United Way		291-5462
<u>Job Counseling</u>		
Lancaster CareerLink		509-5613
Spanish American Civic Associa	tion	397-6267
Urban League		394-1966
<u>Legal Services</u>		
AARP	persons 50 and older	888-687-2277
District Attorney's Office	persons 30 and older	299-8100
Domestic Violence Legal Clinic		291-5826
Lancaster Bar Association	lawyer referral service	393-0737
Lancaster Mediation Center	lawyer referral service	293-7231
Lawyer Referral Service		393-0737
Legal Services		1-800-732-0025
Lodge Guardianship Program		392-0257
MidPenn Legal Services		299-0971
Milar Ellir regai sei vices		233-03/1

299-8131

Medical Resources

Brightside Clinic	299-6371
Concentra Medical Center	391-3087
Hope Within Community Health Center free medical care	367-9797
Lancaster County Assistance Office Medicaid	299-7411
PA Children's Health Insurance Program	1-800-986-5437
Pa Prescription Price Finder http://www.parxpricefinder.com	
PALCO (project Access Lancaster County)	392-1595
Partnership for Prescription Assistance	1-888-477-2669
Pennsylvania Patient Assistance Program	800-955-0989
SouthEast Lancaster Clinic	299-6371
Susquehanna Valley Pregnancy Services	291-1800 or 888-601-6021
Urgent Care Center of Lancaster	581-0538
Urgent Care Center of Lancaster	581-0538
Water Street Health Services	393-7709
Welsh Mountain Medical & Dental Center	354-4711

Mental Health

Catholic Charities		299-3659 299-3659
Crisis Intervention		394-2631
Lancaster County MH/MR	for uninsured	393-0421
Life Span		464-1464
Mental Health of America		397-7461
Nuestra Clinica (SACA)		293-4150
PA Counseling		397-8081
Pathways Center- grief counsel	ing	391-2413
Salud Hispana		396-1155
Support Groups-	Mental Health Assoc.	397-7462
	or MH/MR	393-0421
	Bipolar, Depression, Parents, Anxiety, Sibling Support	

Shelters

Crispus Attucks	295-7909
Domestic Violence of Lancaster County	299-1249
PA Coalition Against Domestic Violence	1-800-932-4632
Water Street Rescue Mission	393-7709

Transitional and Temporary Housing

Beth Shalom House of Peace		358-9376
Bridge of Hope	women and children	394-7707
Clare House	women and children, single women	291-8967
Felder & Wright		299-6765
Homes of Hope-Love,Inc.		735-7540 or 866-735-2400
House of His Creation	teen parents and their children	877-469-2445
House of Ruth		295-3301
Jubilee House	women in recovery and their children	397-5182
Lydia Center		393-7709
Milagro House	women and children	392-1101
Salvation Army	men	397-7565
The Glass House		390-5224
TLC /Veteran's Victory House	low rent	397-0156
Transition to Community	ex-offenders, men only	394-6780
Water Street Ministries		393-7709
YWCA Residence	women & children	393-1735
YWCA	low rent	393-1735

Transportation

Lanc. Co. Council of Churches	bus tickets to new job	291-2261
Love, Inc.	volunteer drivers for various needs	735-7540
Neighborhood Services		392-2175
Office of Aging	seniors	299-7979
Red Rose Transit		393-3315
Vehicle Assistance		299-7411

<u>Tutoring</u>

Crispus Attucks Center	394-6604
Literacy Council of Lancaster Lebanon	295-5523
Love Inc	735-7540
Migrant Education Program	872-3678
Salvation Army	397-7565
Urban League	394-1966

Unemployment Resources

Unemployment Benefits	888-313-7284
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families	299-7411
Legal Services, Advocacy	392-2518
MidPenn Legal Services	299-0971